stock, resulting in the issuance of an aggregate of 148,127,043 shares of the Company’s common stock to former G&M stockholders. Upon closing
of the merger, G&M became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and our consolidated Company acquired 100% of ECL. As a result, we
now own 100% of the El Capitan Property site.

10

Table of Contents

EL CAPITAN PRECIOUS METALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

Restatement Effect on Financial Statements

The following table illustrates the impact of the restatement to the restated unaudited consolidated balance sheet, the unaudited
statement of operations and the unaudited statement of cash flows for the periods ended June 30, 2017.

The Company has subsequently determined to expense all costs for the Pilot Plant as incurred and applying the SEC Industry Guide 7 to

the Pilot Plant activity.

11

Table of Contents

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet at June 30,  2017:

Advances to vendor   $ 502,714   $ (502,714)   $ —
Total Current Assets   $ 921,763   $ (502,714)   $ 419,049
Total Assets   $ 3,453,939   $ (502,714)   $ 2,951,225

Accumulated deficit   $ (214,178,846)   $ (502,714)   $ (214,681,560)

Stockholders’ Equity   $ 2,084,095   $ (502,714)   $ 1,581,381
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 3,453,939   $ (502,714)   $ 2,951,225

Consolidated Statement of Operations for three months
ended June 30, 2017:

Mine, exploration and pilot plant costs   $ 361,825   $ 67,314   $ 429,139
Total Operating Expenses   $ 471,525   $ 67,314   $ 538,839
Net Loss   $ (458,162)   $ (67,314)   $ (525,476)

Consolidated Statement of Operations for nine months
ended June 30, 2017:

Mine, exploration and pilot plant costs   $ 858,654   $ 502,714   $ 1,361,368
Total Operating Expenses   $ 1,245,990   $ 502,714   $ 1,748,704
Net Loss   $ (2,152,238)   $ (502,714)   $ (2,654,952)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for nine months
ended June 30, 2017:

Net loss   $ (2,152,238)   $ (502,714)   $ (2,654,952)
Stock compensation   $ 318,703   $ 389,598   $ 708,301
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities   $ (667,532)   $ (113,116)   $ (780,648)

Advance to vendor for pilot plant equipment purchases   $ (113,116)   $ 113,116   $ —
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   $ (136,210)   $ 113,116   $ (23,094)

EL CAPITAN PRECIOUS METALS, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries El Capitan Precious

Metals, Inc., a Delaware corporation; Gold and Minerals Company, Inc., a Nevada corporation; and El Capitan, Ltd., an Arizona corporation. All
significant inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.